TOWN OF
APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
AGENDA MATTER
Subject Item:
APPEAL NO. 2008-001, AN APPEAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF
VARIANCE NO. 2008-001. THE VARIANCE WOULD PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
TWENTY-FIVE (25)-FOOT TALL PYLON SIGN WITH 152 SQUARE FEET OF SIGN AREA,
EXCEEDING THE SIX (6)-FOOT TALL, TWENTY (20) SQUARE FOOT SIGN PERMITTED
FOR A SINGLE TENANT BUILDING WITHIN THE GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C-G) ZONING
DESIGNATION.
Appeal Applicant:
Kentucky Fried Chicken
Location:
18447 Highway 18; APN 473-114-10.
Summary Statement:
The applicant for Variance No. 2008-001 is appealing the Planning Commission’s April 16, 2008
denial of the Variance. At its meeting of April 16th, the Planning Commission reviewed and
subsequently denied the applicant’s request to construct a twenty-five (25)-foot tall, 152 square
foot, pylon sign.
The Commission’s April 16th decision to deny the Variance request was based upon information
presented within the staff analysis, comments from the applicant and discussion amongst the
Commission members at the meeting (see attached Minute Excerpt for the April 16th public
hearing). The focus of the Commission’s discussion, and concern, was the need to consistently
adhere to the existing Sign Ordinance.
(Continued on page 2)
Recommended Action:
Open the public hearing and take testimony. Close the public hearing. Then Move to:
1. Find the Facts presented to the Town Council on June 10, 2008, and to the Planning
Commission on April 16, 2008, do not support the Findings necessary to approve a
Variance for sign height and sign area, adopt the negative comments addressing the
Findings within the June 10, 2008 Town Council report and uphold the Planning
Commission’s decision and deny Appeal No. 2008-001.
Proposed by:

Planning Division

Item Number _______

Town Manager Approval:________________________ Budget Item

Yes

No

N/A
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Summary Statement (continued from page 1):
At the April 16th Planning Commission meeting, staff’s presentation noted the existing
proliferation of legal, non-conforming signage within the vicinity of the Kentucky Fried Chicken at
18447 Highway 18. Staff further commented that the proposed sign was not consistent with the
architecture of the building and that approving a Variance for signage may set a precedent for
further development that could occur in the area. The applicant commented that Kentucky Fried
Chicken would be willing to reduce the sign height to fifteen (15) feet and two (2)
Commissioners commented that they would consider a Variance for a smaller sign. However,
three (3) Commissioners were unwavering in their desire to adhere to the adopted Sign
Ordinance.
Within the Appeal application (attached), Kentucky Fried Chicken does not provide any
information in support of the Appeal. Rather, the applicant is asking the Council to consider a
revised sign, which is smaller than what was presented to the Planning Commission for review.
The revised sign is not provided with this Appeal application, as the Planning Commission has
not considered a revised sign at a public hearing. Staff has communicated to the applicant that
the Council may uphold the Planning Commission’s denial of Variance No. 2008-001.
Alternatively, the Council may provide for the record comments that demonstrate how all of the
required Findings can be made in a positive manner. The Council, at its discretion, may remand
the issue back to the Commission for consideration of the revised, smaller sign. Should the
Council uphold the Commission’s decision to deny this appeal, the applicant may resubmit a
new Variance application to the Planning Commission for its consideration.
A Variance may be approved when, under certain circumstances, the strict or literal
interpretation and enforcement of the zoning requirements may deprive a property of
development rights enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning
classification. Granting of a variance should not be based upon existing non-conformities but,
instead, upon the zoning standard or standards from which an exception is being requested.
As with all Variance requests, the proposal must be found to be in conformance with specific
“Findings”, as detailed in Development Code Section 9.24.070. Staff offered, and the
Commission adopted, the following Findings. The negative comments for the required findings
for the project are shown in bold.
1.

That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this Code
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under the identical zoning classification.
Comment:

The proposed Variance is for a property that has no unique
circumstances applicable to the property that deprive it from
privileges enjoyed by other properties within the general
vicinity. The Kentucky Fried Chicken has been in business for
over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that it is being
deprived of a privilege enjoyed by other businesses in the area
that do not have the same longevity.
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2.

That granting the Variance will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of
the Development Code provisions for the district in which the property is located.
Comment:

3.

That granting the Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and
zoning district and denied to the property for which the Variance is sought;
Comment:

4.

The property for which the Variance is sought is not being
deprived a preservation, or enjoyment, of a property right
possessed by other properties within the general vicinity. It is
not the intent of the Development Code to preserve legal nonconforming signage; nor is it considered enjoyable. The
Kentucky Fried Chicken business has been in operation for
over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that its preservation
is dependent upon granting a Variance for sign height and sign
area.

That granting the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and
land use district in which the property is located;
Comment:

5.

The legal, non-conforming signage in the vicinity is not
aesthetically desirable and detrimental to the orderly
development of the Town and the general welfare; therefore,
granting a Variance to permit additional signage exceeding the
maximum allowed six (6)-foot height is not consistent with the
general intent and purpose of the Development Code.

The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area will be
detrimental to the public by permitting additional nonconforming signage within an area already proliferated by nonconforming signs. Granting this Variance may set a precedent
that will allow property owners with similar circumstances to
justify their own request for a Variance. The cumulative impact
of additional Variance requests, and approvals for signage,
would nullify the intent and meaning of the Development Code
and, therefore, have a negative impact upon adjoining
properties.

That granting the Variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district and
General Plan land use designation such property is located; and
Comment:

The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area would
constitute a special privilege. There have been numerous
commercial buildings constructed on the north side of
Highway 18 that have conformed to the Development Code
standards for signage. There are undeveloped properties
located one (1) lot east, across Mondamon Road, of the
proposed site that are within the same zoning district and
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General Plan land use designation that will not be permitted
like and similar signage without benefit of a Variance.
6.

That granting the Variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.
Comment:

The Variance is proposed for sign height and sign area. The
proposal will not allow a use or activity not already permitted within
the General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation.

In addressing the Appeal request, the Council may accept the above comments describing how
the request does not conform to the required Findings in a positive manner. Alternatively, the
Council may provide for the record substitute comments that support the required Findings in a
positive manner. At the April 16, 2008 public hearing, the Commission, by a 3-2 vote, approved
a motion to deny Variance No. 2008-001 based on the fact that it could not make all of the
required positive “Findings” to approve the Variance application.
Attachments:
Minute Excerpt from Planning Commission Meeting of April 16, 2008.
Appeal Application and supporting comments.
Planning Commission April 16, 2008 Public Hearing Report.
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MINUTES
EXCERPT
TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY
PLANNING COMMISSION
Regular Meeting
Wednesday, April 16, 2008
CALL TO ORDER
At 6:00 p.m., the regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the Town of Apple Valley for April 16,
2008, was called to order by Chairman Hernandez.

ROLL CALL
Roll call was taken with the following members present: Commissioner Richard “Dick” Allen;
Commissioner Bruce Kallen; Commissioner John Putko; Vice-Chairman B.R. “Bob” Tinsley, and
Chairman David Hernandez.
2.

Variance No. 2008-001.
Applicant:
Cummings Remodel, representative for Kentucky Fried Chicken
Location:
The site is located at 18447 Highway 18; APN 0473-114-010.
Chairman Hernandez opened the public hearing at 6:20 p.m.
Ms. Pam Cupp, Associate Planner, presented the staff report as filed by the Planning
Division.
Ms. Cupp explained that the original sign is a non-conforming, permitted sign. She
commented on the area having a proliferation of signage that was permitted before
incorporation of the Town.
Commissioner Kallen requested to know if there were any other sign variances granted
for this area.
Ms. Cupp stated there were not.
Mr. Jack Golden, the applicant, presented the Planning Commission with a picture of the
proposed sign, as well as photographs of other signage in the area.
A representative of Cummings Sign Company stated he was available for questions.
An employee of Kentucky Fried Chicken commented on the number of businesses in the
area with tall signs.

Commissioner Kallen requested to know if a Variance Permit would be required to
replace the panels of a sign.
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Ms. Cupp responded that if a new business came and replaced the face of the sign, it
would still be a permitted, non-conforming use. However, if they were to physically add
to the structure, then it would not be permitted without a Variance Permit.
Commissioner Putko commented on the applicant reducing the height of the proposed
sign.
Ms. Cupp responded that the proposed sign is inconsistent with the architecture of the
building. She further stated that granting the Variance Permit could set a precedent for
further development in that area.
Ms. Lamson, Assistant Director of Community Development, commented on the Town’s
commitment to keeping low-profile signs and ensuring that new businesses are
conforming to the existing Code.
Commissioner Allen spoke about the distinction of the Kentucky Fried Chicken building
with the multi-colored roof and felt they did not need a large sign to promote its location.
The representative from Cummings Remodel commented on new visions for Kentucky
Fried Chicken and that the applicant is merely trying to conform to what every Kentucky
Fried Chicken has. He stated they would be willing to reduce the height of the sign and
could reduce it to fifteen (15) feet.
Commissioner Kallen asked about the total sign area.
Ms. Cupp stated that the sign area was also a part of the Variance Permit and they were
asking for a total sign area of one hundred-fifty (150) square feet which is well above the
twenty (20) square foot requirement in the Development Code.
Since there was no one in the audience requesting to speak to this Item, Chairman
Hernandez closed the public hearing at 6:42 p.m.
Commissioner Allen commented on the large amount of pole signs between the area of
Kasota and Mondamon Roads and could not support the Variance Permit to add another
large sign.
Vice-Chairman Tinsley agreed, stating that the same area was used as an example
when they adopted the new sign code. He agreed that the existing business is already
well established and the design and colors of the building makes it easy to distinguish.
He stated that eventually the other pole signs would be eliminated and would conform to
the sign code.
Commissioner Kallen spoke about the applicant working with staff to present a smaller
design and perhaps moving the sign closer to the street.
Commissioner Putko agreed with Commissioner Kallen, stating he would be willing to
consider a smaller design.
Commissioner Allen felt that the Commission should enforce the sign code as presented
in the Development Code and not allow the Variance Permit.
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Commissioner Kallen spoke about the Variance Permit process that is allowed in the
Development Code.
Chairman Hernandez, agreed that the sign code should be enforced and was not in
favor of granting the Variance Permit.
MOTION:
Motion by Vice Chairman Tinsley, seconded by Commissioner Allen, that the Planning
Commission move to:
1. Find that the facts do not support the required Variance Findings for approval, adopt
the negative comments recommended in the staff report and deny Variance No.
2008-001.
2. Adopt the staff recommended negative comments to the required Variance Findings.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Ayes:

Commissioner Allen
Vice-Chairman Tinsley
Chairman Hernandez
Noes:
Commissioner Kallen
Commissioner Putko
Abstain:
None
Absent:
None
The motion carried by a 3-2-0-0 vote
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Agenda Item No. 4

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY
PLANNING COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
AGENDA DATE:

April 16, 2008

CASE NUMBER:

Variance No. 2008-001

APPLICANT:

Cummings Remodel representing Mr. Jack Golden

PROPOSAL:

A request for a Variance that will permit the construction of a
twenty-five (25)-foot tall pylon sign, which exceeds the six (6)-foot
maximum sign height allowed for a single tenant building within
the General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation.

LOCATION:

The project is located at 18447 Highway 18; APN 473-114-10.

ENVIRONMENTAL
DETERMINATION:

Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15311, Class 11, the
proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.

CASE PLANNER:

Ms. Pam Cupp, Associate Planner

RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

PROJECT SITE AND DESCRIPTION
A.

Project Size:
The site is approximately 0.4 acres in size.

B.

General Plan Designations:
Project Site General Commercial (C-G)
North General Commercial (C-G)
South Medium Density Residential (R-M)
East General Commercial (C-G)
West General Commercial (C-G)
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C.

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
Project SiteGeneral Commercial (C-G), Restaurant with Drive-Through
North General Commercial (C-G), Office Buildings
South Multi-Family Residential (R-M), Vacant
East General Commercial (C-G), Retail
West General Commercial (C-G), Retail and Offices

D.

Site Characteristics:
The project site is developed with a Kentucky Fried Chicken restaurant with a drivethrough. Improvements to the site include paved parking, lighting and landscaping. The
property to the east is developed with a convenience store and fuel station within the
General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation. To the west and north, across Highway
18, there are existing commercial buildings also within the C-G zoning designation. The
property to the south is vacant and within the Multi-Family Residential (R-M) zoning
designation.

ANALYSIS
A.

General:
The applicant is requesting Planning Commission review and approval of a Variance to
allow relief from Development Code Section 9.74, Signs and Advertising Displays. The
applicant proposes to replace its existing monument sign with a twenty-five (25)-foot tall
pylon sign with 112 square feet of permanent sign area and a forty (40) square foot
reader board. The existing monument sign is six (6) feet high and has twenty-four (24)
square feet of sign area. The site has 100 linear feet of street frontage which allows a
total sign area of twenty (20) square feet. The existing monument sign was permitted in
1990 and is considered a legal, nonconforming sign.
Development Code Section 9.74.130.A states the following:
“A.

Signs for Free-Standing Single Tenant Buildings and Sites
2.
Free-Standing Signs
a.
The cumulative total sign area allowed for free-standing signs shall
be two (2) square feet per ten (10) linear feet of street frontage on
which the sign is located.
b.
No single sign shall exceed sixty (60) square feet in area.
c.
Maximum height of a free-standing sign shall not exceed six (6)
feet.”

A Variance must be consistent with the general intent and purpose of the Development
Code provisions for the district in which the property is located. The applicant contends
that the additional pylon sign will not alter the look of the area due to the number of
existing pylon signs. The applicant further comments that Kentucky Fried Chicken does
not have a clear line of sight, which is enjoyed by the other businesses in the area. Staff
has received comments and complaints from both property owners and business owners
relating to the existing nonconforming signage along Highway 18. Individuals have
expressed concerns that storefronts are not easily visible from Highway 18 due to the
existing free-standing signs. Granting this Variance would create additional sign clutter
to an area already experiencing a proliferation of monument signs.
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The applicant believes, and staff concurs, that the existing monument sign has less
visibility to the traffic along Highway 18 as other free-standing signs in the vicinity.
However, the existing building contains a thirty-five (35) square foot corporate logo. The
top of the existing logo is twenty (20) feet above grade level, which is in conformance
with the Development Code and at a height suitably visible from Highway 18. The
proposed twenty-five (25)-foot high pylon sign will be at the same height as highest point
of the existing building. Staff has met with the applicant and explained the Variance
Finding requirements and indicated that this request could not be supported by staff due
to the inability to make the required Findings. The applicant elected to proceed with the
Variance request.
A Variance can only be approved if it is determined that, based upon unique
circumstances applicable to the property, such as physical size, shape, location or
topography creating a hardship, that strict application of the Development Code would
deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zoning classification. Several of the properties within the vicinity do have the
ability to utilize existing, legal non-conforming pylon signs for advertising. However,
based upon comments received at the Planning Division counter, the number of existing
nonconforming freestanding signs appear to be more of an impediment to the existing
businesses than a privilege. Granting of a variance should not be based upon existing
non-conformities, but instead upon the zoning standard or standards from which an
exception is being requested. The only way to reduce the sign clutter that currently
exists in the area is to remove the legal nonconforming signs as properties remodel,
expand or change the signage and require the properties to conform with the current sign
code.
A Variance must not constitute a special privilege that is inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district. The properties located one
(1) parcel east of this site, across Mondamon Road, are currently vacant and within the
General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation. Should the Planning Commission
approve the applicant’s request, the decision may set a precedent that would permit, and
perhaps encourage, future development to also request signage variances.
The burden of proof to establish the evidence in support of the required Findings for
approval is the responsibility of the applicant.
Attached for the Commission’s
consideration are the specific justifications to the required Findings as filed by the
applicant. The applicant states that, due to the grade differential between the subject
property and Highway 18, and the presence of existing legal nonconforming pylon signs,
the existing monument sign is blocked from public views.
The site is located on the south side of Highway 18, between Olalee and Mondamon
Roads. This area is extensively cluttered by numerous legal, non-conforming freestanding signs. The Commission should consider whether adding an additional
nonconforming sign to the existing condition is appropriate and can meet the required
Findings. The Planning Commission must make the Findings required within the
Development Code in a positive manner before it may grant a Variance request. In
review of the information within this report, and the applicant’s request, the information
and factual evidence of the physical property do not support the required Findings, as
this is not a special circumstance of the land to warrant a deviation from the Code.
B.

Environmental Assessment:
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Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
Section 15311, Class 11, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental
review.
C.

Noticing:
Proposed Variance No. 2008-001 was legally noticed in the Apple Valley News on April 4,
2008.

D.

Findings:
In considering any Variance, the Commission is required by the Development Code to
make specific Findings. The following are the Findings required to grant a Variance, as
required under Section 9.24.070 of the Development Code, and a comment to address
each:
7.

That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this Code
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under the identical zoning classification.
Comment:

8.

That granting the Variance will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of
the Development Code provisions for the district in which the property is located.
Comment:

9.

The proposed Variance is for a property that has no unique
circumstances applicable to the property that deprive it from
privileges enjoyed by other properties within the general vicinity.
The Kentucky Fried Chicken has been in business for over twentyyears; therefore, it is unlikely that it is being deprived of a privilege
enjoyed by other businesses in the area that do not have the same
longevity.

The legal, non-conforming signage in the vicinity is not aesthetically
desirable and detrimental to the orderly development of the Town
and the general welfare; therefore, granting a Variance to permit
additional signage exceeding the maximum allowed six (6)-foot
height, is not consistent with the general intent and purpose of the
Development Code.

That granting the Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and
zoning district and denied to the property for which the Variance is sought;
Comment:

The property for which the Variance is sought is not being deprived
a preservation or enjoyment of a property right possessed by other
properties within the general vicinity. It is not the intent of the
Development Code to preserve legal non-conforming signage; nor is
it considered enjoyable. The Kentucky Fried Chicken business has
been in operation for over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that
its preservation is dependent upon granting a Variance for sign
height and sign area.
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10.

That granting the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and
land use district in which the property is located;
Comment:

11.

That granting the Variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district and
General Plan land use designation such property is located; and
Comment:

12.

The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area will be
detrimental to the public by permitting additional non-conforming
signage within an area already proliferated by non-conforming
signs. Granting this Variance may set a precedent that will allow
property owners with similar circumstances to justify their own
request for a Variance. The cumulative impact of additional
Variance requests, and approvals for signage, would nullify the
intent and meaning of the Development Code and, therefore, have a
negative impact upon adjoining properties.

The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area would
constitute a special privilege.
There have been numerous
commercial buildings constructed on the north side of Highway 18
that have conformed to the Development Code standards for
signage. There are undeveloped properties located one (1) lot east,
across Mondamon Road, of the proposed site that are within the
same zoning district and General Plan land use designation that will
not be permitted like and similar signage without benefit of a
Variance.

That granting the Variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.
Comment:

The Variance is proposed for sign height and sign area. The
proposal will not allow a use or activity not already permitted within
the General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation.

RECOMMENDATION
Based upon the information contained within this report, circumstances of the site and any input
received from the public at the hearing, it is recommended that the Planning Commission move
to:
1.

Find that the facts do not support the required Variance Findings for approval
and deny Variance No. 2008-001.
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Prepared By:

Reviewed By:

_______
Pam Cupp
Associate Planner

Lori Lamson
Assistant Director of Community Development

ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Applicant Variance Statements
Site Plan
Site Photographs
Zoning/Vicinity Map
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